United States, and the effect so given to said state constitution 
does impair said contract.

“ Wherefore petitioner prays that the State of Louisiana be 
cited to answer this demand, and that after due proceedings 
she be condemned to pay your petitioner said sum of ($87,500) 
eighty-seven thousand five hundred dollars, with legal interest 
from January 1, 1880, until paid, and all costs of suit; and 
petitioner prays for general relief.”

A citation being issued, directed to the State, and served 
upon the governor thereof, the attorney general of the State